

**CITY OF NEW CUMBERLAND
HANCOCK COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CONTRACT #1 - POTABLE WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
BID TABULATION
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2021 AT 10:00 AM
Thrasher Project #101-010-1041**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Stonegate construction, Inc. Belpre, OH WV #026232		Alex E. Paris Contracting Company, Inc. Atlasburg, PA WV #001172		J.F. Allen Company Buckhannon, WV WV #000376		The James White Construction Co. Weirton, WV WV #0000492		D&M Contracting, Inc. New Alexandria, PA WV #032637	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID													
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 44,140.60	\$ 44,140.60	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
2	1	LS	Erosion and Sediment Control	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 47,485.50	\$ 47,485.50	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 75,362.00	\$ 75,362.00
3	40	LF	12" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 179.50	\$ 7,180.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 520.25	\$ 20,810.00
4	20	LF	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 198.70	\$ 3,974.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 81.25	\$ 1,625.00
5	15	LF	8" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 68.25	\$ 1,023.75
6	1,250	LF	10" Fusible Water Line 200 PSI	\$ 60.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 33.40	\$ 41,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 93,750.00	\$ 96.25	\$ 120,312.50
7	420	LF	6" HDPE IPS DR 9 (Horizontal Directional Drill)	\$ 50.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 144.80	\$ 60,816.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 70.25	\$ 29,505.00
8	400	LF	6" Fusible Water Line 250 PSI	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 26.90	\$ 10,760.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 83.50	\$ 33,400.00
9	300	LF	10" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 60.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 44.30	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 18,000.00
10	2,100	LF	6" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 30.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 88,200.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 44,625.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 46.25	\$ 97,125.00
11	2,300	LF	4" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 24.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$ 16.80	\$ 38,640.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 127,650.00
12	120	LF	2" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 17.80	\$ 2,136.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 53.25	\$ 6,390.00
13	1,200	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 14.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 19,080.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 35,400.00
14	400	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 32.90	\$ 13,160.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 21,200.00
15	1	EA	Tie New 10" Water Line into Existing 10" Water Line	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,742.00	\$ 7,742.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,553.25	\$ 5,553.25
16	1	EA	Tie New 10" Water Line into Existing 6" Water Line	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 6,581.20	\$ 6,581.20	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,923.00	\$ 4,923.00
17	5	EA	Tie New 8" Water Line into Existing 8" Water Line	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,227.85	\$ 26,139.25	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 4,257.75	\$ 21,288.75
18	2	EA	Tie New 6" Water Line into Existing 6" Water Line	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,193.15	\$ 8,386.30	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 8,560.00	\$ 3,606.25	\$ 7,212.50
19	1	EA	Tie New 6" Water Line into Existing 4" Water Line	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 6,876.40	\$ 6,876.40	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 4,622.00	\$ 4,622.00
20	1	EA	Tie New 4" Water Line into Existing 4" Water Line	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,503.90	\$ 3,503.90	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,161.25	\$ 3,161.25
21	6	EA	Tie New 2" Water Line into Existing 2" Water Line	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 2,628.50	\$ 15,771.00	\$ 2,110.00	\$ 12,660.00	\$ 2,482.75	\$ 14,896.50
22	1	EA	Tie Existing Service Line into New 6" Water Line	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,398.00	\$ 2,398.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,388.50	\$ 1,388.50
23	1	EA	8" Gate Valve	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 3,042.00	\$ 3,042.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1,573.00
24	6	EA	6" Gate Valve	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 2,447.75	\$ 14,686.50	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 1,121.75	\$ 6,730.50
25	1	EA	4" Gate Valve	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,684.85	\$ 1,684.85	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 941.75	\$ 941.75
26	5	EA	2" Branch Connection	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,507.60	\$ 12,538.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 901.25	\$ 4,506.25
27	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 10" Water Line	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,534.25	\$ 1,534.25	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 999.00	\$ 999.00
28	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 8" Water Line	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,945.30	\$ 1,945.30	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 919.75	\$ 919.75
29	2	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 6" Water Line	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,708.30	\$ 3,416.60	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 876.75	\$ 1,753.50
30	2	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 4" Water Line	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 1,853.55	\$ 3,707.10	\$ 575.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 855.75	\$ 1,711.50
31	7	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 2" Water Line	\$ 180.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 1,037.90	\$ 7,265.30	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 830.75	\$ 5,815.25
32	6	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 5,081.35	\$ 30,488.10	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 4,429.50	\$ 26,577.00
33	1	EA	2" Post Flushing Hydrant Assembly	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 2,587.00	\$ 2,587.00
34	600	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 64.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 79.50	\$ 47,700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 28,200.00
35	800	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 14.80	\$ 11,840.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 7,800.00
36	100	LF	Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Repair	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 127.15	\$ 12,715.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 111.75	\$ 11,175.00
37	800	SF	Full Width Crushed Stone Repair	\$ 1.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 6.85	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,200.00

38	7	EA	HDPE Concrete Anchor	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 630.65	\$ 4,414.55	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 782.00	\$ 5,474.00
39	20	EA	Test Pit	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 439.30	\$ 8,786.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 378.00	\$ 7,560.00
40	3	EA	Demolish Existing Gate Valve	\$ 75.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 348.70	\$ 1,046.10	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 130.75	\$ 392.25
41	1,000	LB	Ductile Iron Fittings Not Shown on Plans	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 18.55	\$ 18,550.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 4,750.00
42	1	LS	AMR Cellular Package	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 17,590.30	\$ 17,590.30	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 17,106.25	\$ 17,106.25
43	40	EA	New Cell Read Water Meter and Lid	\$ 460.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 589.80	\$ 23,592.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 433.00	\$ 17,320.00
44	240	EA	Type A Meter Replacement (Water Meter Cover)	\$ 560.00	\$ 134,400.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 625.25	\$ 150,060.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 746.75	\$ 179,220.00
45	200	EA	Type B Meter Replacement (Water Meter, Lid Cover)	\$ 840.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 1,089.15	\$ 217,830.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 1,060.75	\$ 212,150.00
46	40	EA	Type C Meter Replacement (LPMS)	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 1,639.30	\$ 65,572.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 1,479.00	\$ 59,160.00
47	135	EA	Type D Meter Replacement (Existing Inside Meter)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 175,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 1,876.50	\$ 253,327.50	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 226,800.00	\$ 2,228.75	\$ 300,881.25
48	3	EA	1" Type A Meter Replacement (Water Meter Cover)	\$ 780.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 780.20	\$ 2,340.60	\$ 880.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 982.00	\$ 2,946.00
49	1	EA	1" Type B Meter Replacement (Water Meter Cover, Well)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,374.05	\$ 1,374.05	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,317.00	\$ 1,317.00
50	1	LS	Chlorine Injection Facility Improvements	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 24,204.45	\$ 24,204.45	\$ 15,950.00	\$ 15,950.00	\$ 22,055.25	\$ 22,055.25
51	1	LS	New Electric On-Demand Water Heater	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,396.15	\$ 4,396.15	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 4,005.75	\$ 4,005.75
52	1	LS	Existing Chemical Injection Vault Improvements (Including New Mag Meter, Check Valve, Injection Quills, Piping and Drain)	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 7,268.15	\$ 7,268.15	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 28,654.00	\$ 28,654.00
53	1	LS	Chlorine Injection Equipment (Including Dosing Pumps, Controls and Appurtenances)	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,663.40	\$ 17,663.40	\$ 21,850.00	\$ 21,850.00	\$ 16,095.00	\$ 16,095.00
54	3	EA	2" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$ 2,588.65	\$ 7,765.95	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 8,025.00	\$ 2,889.75	\$ 8,669.25
55	1	EA	4" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 2,776.25	\$ 2,776.25	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3,039.50	\$ 3,039.50
56	16	EA	6" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 59,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 5,552.45	\$ 88,839.20	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 3,311.50	\$ 52,984.00
57	4	EA	2" Type E Water Meter Replacement	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,349.30	\$ 5,397.20	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,468.00	\$ 13,872.00
58	4	EA	4" Type E Water Meter Replacement	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 3,696.60	\$ 14,786.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 5,502.50	\$ 22,010.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 1,239,115.00		\$ 1,295,200.00		\$ 1,525,139.00		\$ 1,572,255.00		\$ 1,823,000.00	

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
11	1,055	LF	4" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 24.00	\$ 25,320.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 31,650.00	\$ 16.80	\$ 17,724.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 42,200.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 58,552.50
13	150	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 2,385.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 4,425.00
14	80	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Bore and Jack)	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 4,240.00	\$ 32.90	\$ 2,632.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 4,240.00
33	1	EA	2" Post Flushing Hydrant, Complete	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 2,587.00	\$ 2,587.00
35	75	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 6.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 14.80	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 731.25
36	40	LF	Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Repair	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 127.15	\$ 5,086.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 111.75	\$ 4,470.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1				\$ 36,070.00		\$ 43,300.00		\$ 31,842.60		\$ 58,565.00		\$ 75,005.75	

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
5	15	LF	8" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 68.25	\$ 1,023.75
11	1,245	LF	4" Water Line 235 PSI	\$ 24.00	\$ 29,880.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 37,350.00	\$ 16.80	\$ 20,916.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 49,800.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 69,097.50
13	40	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 14.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 636.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 1,180.00
14	60	LF	3/4" Service Tubing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 32.90	\$ 1,974.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 3,180.00
20	1	EA	Tie New 4" Water Line into Existing 4" Water Line	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,503.90	\$ 3,503.90	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,161.25	\$ 3,161.25
21	1	EA	Tie New 2" Water Line into Existing 2" Water Line	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,628.50	\$ 2,628.50	\$ 2,110.00	\$ 2,110.00	\$ 2,482.75	\$ 2,482.75
30	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 4" Water Line	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 1,853.55	\$ 1,853.55	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 855.75	\$ 855.75

31	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 2" Water Line	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,037.90	\$ 1,037.90	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 830.75	\$ 830.75
33	1	EA	2" Post Flushing Hydrant Assembly	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 2,905.60	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 2,587.00	\$ 2,587.00
34	12	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 64.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 79.50	\$ 954.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 564.00
35	55	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 6.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 14.80	\$ 814.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 536.25
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2				\$ 42,168.00		\$ 50,589.00		\$ 39,398.45		\$ 67,800.00		\$ 85,499.00	

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
54	3	EA	2" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$ 2,588.65	\$ 7,765.95	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 8,025.00	\$ 2,889.75	\$ 8,669.25
55	1	EA	4" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 2,776.25	\$ 2,776.25	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3,039.50	\$ 3,039.50
56	16	EA	6" Gate Valve Replacement/Installation	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 59,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 5,552.45	\$ 88,839.20	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 3,311.50	\$ 52,984.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3				\$ 69,150.00		\$ 64,350.00		\$ 99,381.40		\$ 58,875.00		\$ 64,692.75	

THRASHER
600 White Oaks Blvd.
P.O. Box 940
Bridgeport, WV 26330
(304) 624-4108
Fax: 624-7831
thrasher@thethrashergroup.com
www.thethrashergroup.com

STEVEN V. BUCHANAN
REGISTERED
11060
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
1/28/2021